
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 
 

Tuesday, 16 April, 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

in Council Chamber, Council Offices,  
Market Street, Newbury 
 
 
 

 

Members Interests 
 

Note:  If you consider you may have an interest in any Application included on 
this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Monday, 8 April 2024 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
If you require further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background 

documents mentioned in the reports, please contact Ben Ryan (Democratic 
Services Officer).via email benjamin.ryan1@westberks.gov.uk  
 

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  
 

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

mailto:benjamin.ryan1@westberks.gov.uk
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Licensing Sub-Committee to be held on Tuesday, 16 April 2024 (continued) 
 

 

 

 

To: Councillors Paul Dick, Nigel Foot and Paul Kander 

Substitute: Councillor Billy Drummond 
  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
1    Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members. 

 

 

2    Schedule of Licensing Applications 
 

 

(1)     Application No. 23636 - Hungerford Park Estate, Hungerford Park, 
Hungerford, West Berkshire, RG17 0UU 

5 - 96 

 Proposal: To set out the background information pertaining to this 

Licensing Application. 
Location: Hungerford Park Estate, Hungerford Park, Hungerford, West 

Berkshire, RG17 0UU 
Applicant: Hungerford Park Limited 

 

 

  

 
 

Sarah Clarke 
Service Director: Strategy and Governance 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Ben Ryan on telephone (01635) 503973. 



 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Sub-Committee 16 April 2024 

Licensing Sub-Committee Report  

Hungerford Park Estate, Hungerford Park, 

Hungerford, West Berkshire, RG17 0UU 

(Application Number 23636) 

 

Type of Application: 

 

New Premises Licence 

Town Council: Hungerford Town Council 

Ward Members: Councillor Dennis Benneyworth, Councillor Denise Gaines, 
Councillor Tony Vickers.  

Case Officer: Riley Timney, Licensing Officer 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Lee Dillon 

Service Director: Clare Lawrence 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1. To set out the background information pertaining to this Licensing Application. 

2. Recommendation to Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

2.1. Options available to Members are to:- 
 

(a) Grant the application for a premises licence subject to such conditions as are consistent 
with the operating schedule accompanying the application and to decide whether to 
modify any of those conditions to such extent as is considered appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives and subject to any mandatory condition. 

 

(b) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Designated Premises Supervisor. 
 

(c) Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities to which the application relates. 
 

(d) Reject the application for a premises licence. 
 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a decision at the end of the 
hearing after all relevant parties have been given the opportunity to speak. Members must 
give full reasons for their decision. 

 
 
3. Introduction and Background 

3.1. On 16 January 2024, an application was received by the Council on behalf of Hungerford 
Park Limited, Shepherds Cottage, Hungerford Park, Berkshire, RG17 0UU, for a new 
premises licence under the Licencing Act 2003 in respect of Hungerford Park Estate, 
Hungerford Park, Hungerford, West Berkshire, RG17 0UU. 

3.2. The application was validated on 16 January 2024 and the consultation process began on 17 
January 2024 and ran until 14 February 2024.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 2(1)



 

 

West Berkshire Council      Licensing 
[...]
tertainment 
(d) Provision of Late Night Refreshment 

 
An appropriate authorisation is either, a premises licence, a club premises certificate, or a 
Temporary Event Notice. 
 

3.9. Licence holders are required, when offering any licensable activity, to ensure that they 
promote the licensing objectives at all times. The operating schedule of the application 
contains detail of all the activities applied for and the control measures that the applicant will 
have in place in order to promote these objectives. Such measures will, where appropriate be 
converted into enforceable conditions on any licence issued.  

The four licensing objectives are: 

(a) Prevention of crime and disorder 
(b) Prevention of public nuisance 
(c) Public Safety 
(d) Protection of children from harm. 
 

No licensing objective carries any more weight than any other and these are the only factors 
in which licensing can have regard in determining an application. 
 

3.10. Where representations have been received from a responsible authority or any other person, 
and the concerns have not been resolved through mediation between all parties, the 
Licensing Act 2003 requires that these applications should be determined by the Licensing 
Authority’s Licensing Committee. The Licensing Act 2003 allows for applications such as this 
one to be delegated to a Sub-Committee. In accordance with those rules, the Scheme of 

Page 4



 

 

West Berkshire Council      Licensing Sub-Committee 16 April 2024 

Delegation set out in the Council’s Constitution states that the Licensing Sub-Committee has 
responsibility for dealing with this application. 

4. Summary of Application sought. 

4.1. The Licensing Authority received an application on 16 January 2024 from Hungerford Park 
Limited seeking a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for Hungerford Park 
Estate, Hungerford Park, Hungerford, West Berkshire, RG17 0UU.  This application is 
recorded under reference 23636.  A copy of the applic
[...]

Hungerford Park Hungerford BerkshirePremises Address .

Postcode RG17 OUIJ

3

Page 65



Under the Licensing Act 2003, for a representation to be relevant it must be one
that is about the likely effect of the application on the promotion of the four licensing

objectives.

Please give details of your representation(s) and include information as to why the

application would be unlikely to promote any of the following objective(s):

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder:

We object to the proposed licensing activity on the following grounds:

1. Increased people on the Common may lead to an increase in vandalism (signs,
water troughs and benches) as well as the usual anti-social behaviour that goes
with licensed activity.

2. Parking on the Common can be an offence under the Countryside and Rights of

Way Act. Increased vehicular traffic into the application site is likely to increase the
number of cars parked on the common, which is, in fact private land.

Public Safety:

We object to the proposed licensing activity on the following grounds:

1.

2.

3.

4.

Cars, cattle and alcohol don't mix. There are around 150 head of cattle grazing
and roaming free at any one time on Hungerford Common. Increased vehicular
traffic to the site is highly likely to result in increased injury/death toll on the
livestock and or drivers, especially at night.

The Common is a place where large numbers of people walk their dog and by
themselves. Increased traffic creates a threat for both dogs and walkers/runners.

Properties that share fences with common land are required by law to ensure that

their boundaries are stock-proof. A 5-bar gate has been installed (not a pedestrian
gate as suggested by the application). If this gate is left open, stock can wander off
the common and into areas (including the application site) where the fencing may
not be stock-proofor sturdy enough to repel cattle. Ultimately this could lead to

cattle on roads at night where they are not expected (having e
[...]
written submissions on behalf of the Town and Manor of 

Hungerford (‘T&M’) in opposition to the application for a ‘Premises Licence’ at 

Hungerford Park (‘Hungerford Park’) under application reference no.:23636 

(‘the Application’). 

 

2. In summary, granting the Application would not promote public safety and the 

prevention of public nuisance. Significantly, granting the application would 

breach the decision maker’s duty pursuant to section 85 of the Countryside 

Rights of Way Act 2006 . 

 
T&M’S STATUS AND INTEREST IN THE APPLICATION 
 

3. T&M is charity incorporated and regulated by the Charity Commission of 

England and Wales under CIO No.:238379. T&M is subject to the requirements 

of a Charitable Scheme dated 1908 as amended.  

 

4. The Trustees plus the Constable run the Charity.  

 

Page 69



 2 

5. All the land owned by the Charity is held by the Official Custodian of Charities 

on behalf of the Charity. T&M has owned and managed these lands since they 

were given to the people of Hungerford in the 13th century by John O’Gaunt. 

Hungerford Portdown Common (‘the Common’) is the largest parcel of land 

within the Charity’s ownership.  

 

6. The ‘rights of common’1 that exist over the Common are the right to graze and 

to shoot. The Trustees of T&M have a legal obligation to protect these rights 

and the land upon which they are exercised as part of the objectives of the 

charitable scheme and are accountable to the Charity Commission should they 

fail to do so.  

 

7. The Common is registered as common land under the Commons Registration 

Act 1965 (as amended by the Commons Act 2006) and is subject to the 

Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2006 (‘CROW 2006’). Allowing activity 

contrary to or use of the land as a registered common places the Charity in 

breach of its duties as the owner of the Common and liable to enforcement 

action by the Secretary of State and/or the local authority. Driving a vehicle over 

CROW land i
[...]
ive shall be 
available to receive and respond to nuisance related complaints a contact 
number shall be readily available to residents upon request. 

All refuse and bottles shall be disposed of in bins quietly so as not to disturb 
neighbours or local residents. There shall be no disposal of glass bottles outside 

between 23:00 and 08:00.  
Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed and maintained at all exits 
requesting the public to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the 

premises and the area quietly.  
Protection of Children from Harm 

The premises shall at all times operate a Challenge 25 age verification policy to 
prevent any customers who attempt to purchase alcohol and who appear to the 
staff member to be under the age of 25 years from making such a purchase 

without having first provided identification. Only a valid driver’s licence showing a 
photograph of the person, a valid passport, Military ID or proof of age card 

Page 95



showing the ‘Pass’ hologram (or any other nationally accredited scheme as set 
down within the mandatory conditions) are to be accepted as identification. 

A notice advertising the Challenge 25 and proof of age policy shall be displayed 
at the entrance and at all bar serving areas.  

  
Public Safety 

The premises shall implement, operate and maintain a policy to manage 

dispersal of customers from the premises. The policy shall be in written form and 
all staff shall be trained in how to operate it. The policy shall be produced to 

Police or an authorised Officer of West Berkshire Borough Council upon request. 
All external lighting shall be positioned in such a way so as not to disturb or 
intrude upon local residents or businesses. 

  
 

Page 96


	Agenda
	2(1) Application No. 23636 - Hungerford Park Estate, Hungerford Park, Hungerford, West Berkshire, RG17 0UU
	1. Application Form Hungerford Park_Redacted
	2. Site Plans
	3. DPS consent - Redacted
	4.1. Objection A Fyfe 23.01.2024_R

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

TUESDAY, 16 APRIL 2024 
 
Councillors Present: Paul Dick, Nigel Foot and Paul Kander  
 

Substitute: Billy Drummond 
 

Also Present: Sam Chiverton (Zoom Host), Thea Noli (Acting Senior Paralegal), Thomas 

Radbourne (Zoom Host), Benjamin Ryan (Democratic Services Officer) and Riley Timney 
(Licensing Officer)  

 

PART I 
 

1 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

2 Application No. 23636 - Hungerford Park Estate, Hungerford Park, 
Hungerford, West Berkshire, RG17 0UU 

The Sub-Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 2(1)) concerning Licensing 
Application 23636 in respect of Hungerford Park Estate, Hungerford Park, Hungerford, 

West Berkshire, RG17 0UU. 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Mr Riley Timney (Licensing Officer, West 

Berkshire Council), Mr Toby Hunter, Mr Stewart Gibson (Applicant), Mr James Cole, Mr 
Ben Leb, Ms Julie Lloyd, Mr Langley Sharp, Mr David Saul, Mr Alistair Fyfe (Objectors) 
and Councillors Denise Gaines and Tony Vickers (Ward Members) addressed the Sub-

Committee on this application. 

Officer Presentation 

Mr Timney, in addressing the Sub-Committee, took account of all the relevant policy 
considerations and outlined the application timeline. 

Questions to Officers 

Mr Timney explained that he was aware of other licensable premises near the area, 
however, was unsure about whether there were any specific to the common.  

Mr Hunter and Mr Gibson, in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following points: 

 A multi-purpose license was applied for, covering both on and off sales. 

 Two areas within the park were designated as licensable areas: The Spirit Bar, Side 

Barn, and Fungi Club for daily use, and Walled Garden for functions and cafe-style 
refreshments. 

 Hours were specified for each area: 7:00 AM to 10:00 PM for daily use areas; 
functions in the Walled Garden until midnight, with the premises closing at 12:30 AM. 

 There was a limitation of 15 events per calendar year for functions in the Walled 
Garden, all private and pre-booked. 

 Events would be individually risk-assessed, with two weeks' notice given to 

authorities. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 16 APRIL 2024 - MINUTES 
 

 

 Conditions had been agreed with environmental health officers and the police 

supported the application. 

 Measures would be in place to prevent off-sales and control events in the Walled 
Garden. 

 Traffic and parking would be managed, including one-way systems and parking 
marshals. 

 A dispersal policy would be implemented to prevent congestion after events. 

 Emphasis was placed on events being occasional and not a continuous late-night 

operation. 

 There was a distinction made between licensing law and other legal jurisdictions. 

 Assurance was provided that the application complied with the four licensing 
objectives. 

Questions to the Applicant 

Mr Hunter and Mr Gibson drew on previous experience in managing lighting effects, 
while providing details on measures intended to address dark skies concerns, 

emphasizing the limited impact of proposed lighting within the venue. 

Mr Hunter and Mr Gibson expressed a willingness to accept conditions related to the 
number of events in the walled garden and the maximum capacity for events. They 

emphasized the commitment to ensuring compliance with these conditions should the 
license be granted. 

Mr Hunter and Mr Gibson explained that the marked path leading to the common from 
certain buildings was intended to improve accessibility without infringing on common 
rights.  

Mr Hunter and Mr Gibson addressed concerns raised about potential crime and disorder, 
outlining provisions such as CCTV, trained staff, and noise prevention measures aimed 

at mitigating these concerns within the premises' jurisdiction. They emphasized the 
importance of responsible alcohol service and event management in ensuring the safety 
and well-being of patrons and the surrounding community. Additionally, they reiterated 

the applicant's commitment to complying with legal requirements and working 
collaboratively with relevant authorities to address any issues that may arise. 

Objector Representions 

Mr Lebb, Mr Sharp and Mr Cole, in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following 
points: 

 The objection focused on public safety, public nuisance, and legal obligations under 
Section 85 of the Commons and Rights of Way Act 2006. 

 Concerns included increased traffic volume, risk to public safety, dark sky 
preservation and disturbance to wildlife and livestock. 

 The proposed license covered a wide area and extended hours, raising concerns 

about noise and disturbance to residents once leaving the venue. 

 Safety risks included speeding vehicles, potential harm to cattle, and psychological 

impact on residents.  

 Mitigations were suggested, such as compliance with licensing objectives and 
reducing day-to-day exposure to neighbours. 

 The suggestion of 5000 people was unworkable.  



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 16 APRIL 2024 - MINUTES 
 

 

 

Questions to the Objectors 

Mr Hunter and Mr Gibson asked whether there had been any complaints received 
regarding the current operations in the area ran by the applicant. The Objectors stated 

they were unaware of any. 

Mr Hunter and Mr Gibson asked whether there had been any reported crime regarding 
drinkers leaving Hungerford Park. The Objectors stated no, however there had been 

some public nuisance, which had not been reported. 

Ward Member Representations 

Councillors Gaines and Vickers in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following 
points: 

 As the site was 2 miles out of Hungerford people would need to walk to the site and 

with the consumption of alcohol this could lead to more accidents.  

 The operating hours were considered excessive.  

 Noise can travel further at night so the noise mitigation plans may not suffice. 

 The dark skies should be protected. 

 Local Authorities should look to enhance the tranquillity of the Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty. 

Applicant’s Summary 

 The application was a simple one. 

 Not everyone will stay until closing time, so not everyone will depart the venue at the 
same time.  

 Not everyone that drinks will get drunk and become a public nuisance.  

 The light pollution will be mitigated by the measures in place and the light produced is 
minimal. 

 The decision should be made fairly and not based on conjecture. 

 The objections had been helpful to help inform the applicant on how the business 

should be run.  

Having taken all written and spoken representations, into account, the Licensing Sub-
Committee RESOLVED that Application 23636 be granted subject to the conditions 

outlined in the Decision Notice. 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 11.20 am) 
 

 
Name Councillor Paul Dick 

 
Date of Signature 17.05.2024 

 
Name Councillor Nigel Foot 

 
Date of Signature 17.05.2024 

 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 16 APRIL 2024 - MINUTES 
 

 

Name Councillor Paul Kander 

 
Date of Signature 17.05.2024 


